
 
 

Department of Energy 
Washington, DC 20585 

October 15, 2004 
 

 
 
MEMORANDUM TO: Distribution  
 
FROM:   John Spitaleri Shaw 
    Acting Assistant Secretary  
    Office of Environment, Safety and Health 
     
SUBJECT:   DOE 2005 Pollution Prevention Award 

Nominations 
 
I am pleased to announce the Office of Environment, Safety and Health (EH) 
shall recognize outstanding performance at the Department of Energy (DOE) as 
part of the DOE 2005 pollution prevention (P2) awards program.  We have 
established a new award called DOE’s P2 Stars that will provide an opportunity 
for Department-wide recognition of excellence in DOE’s P2 program.  The Office 
of Environment, Safety and Health (EH) fully supports the long-standing efforts 
across the DOE complex that have significantly reduced pollution and minimized 
waste.  This new award and the existing Pollution Prevention Best-In-Class 
awards will allow EH to recognize the professional expertise and hard work that 
your sites have provided over the years. 
 
The DOE’s P2 Stars award is a simple extension of the existing Pollution 
Prevention Best-In-Class awards program.  We have already requested pollution 
prevention and recycling coordinators at the sites under your purview provide you 
with their Best-In-Class award nominations by December 17, 2004 (see 
attachment 1).  Suggested criteria for selecting Best-in-Class projects and 
practices are provided for your use (see attachment 2).  These criteria, which track 
closely with the White House Closing-the-Circle criteria, have also been provided 
to your coordinators for their use.   
 
We will evaluate your nominations for the DOE’s P2 Stars awards based on 
criteria such as notable achievement in cost savings, cost avoidance, and/or risk 
reduction; meeting or exceeding DOE pollution prevention goals; and successful 
integration of pollution prevention into environmental management systems.  I 
plan to recognize recipients of the Best-in-Class award selections made by your 
office as well as the DOE’s P2 Stars winners selected by my office at an awards 
ceremony to be held as part of the annual DOE Pollution Prevention Televideo 
Conference in Spring 2005.  As part of the awards ceremony, the presentation of 
commemorative plaques to each of the DOE’s P2 Stars winning sites will be 
broadcast live across the DOE complex. 
 



Please submit your Best-in-Class selections to Don Lentzen of my staff by 
January 7, 2005, so that we can meet the White House’s deadline for submitting 
entries for the Closing-the-Circle competition.  You should also submit your 
nominations for DOE’s P2 Stars award at this time.   
 
Questions concerning the DOE 2004 pollution prevention awards program or the 
White House Closing-the-Circle competition may be directed to Mr. Lentzen,  
EH-43, at (202) 586-7428 or donald.lentzen@eh.doe.gov.  
 
Once again, I want to congratulate you and your staff on the critical work you 
have performed for the P2 program. 
 
2 Attachments 
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DISTRIBUTION:   
 
Program Secretarial Officers: 
 
Margaret Chu, Director, Office of Civilian Radioactive Waste Management 
David Garman, Assistant Secretary for Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy 
Paul Golan, Acting Assistant Secretary for Environmental Management 
Mark Maddox, Acting Assistant Secretary for Fossil Energy 
William Magwood, Director, Office of Nuclear Energy, Science and Technology 
Raymond Orbach, Director, Office of Science 
Michael Owen, Director, Office of Legacy Management 
 
Administrators for Power Marketing Administrations: 
 
Stephen Wright, Administrator, Bonneville Power Administration 
Charles Borchardt, Administrator, Southeastern Power Administration 
Michael Diehl, Administrator, Southwestern Power Administration 
Michael Hacskaylo, Administrator, Western Area Power Administration 
 
Operations and Field Office Managers: 
 
Marvin Gunn, Jr., Manager, Chicago Operations Office 
Elizabeth Sellers, Manager, Idaho Operations Office 
Gerald Boyd, Manager, Oak Ridge Operations Office 
Keith Klein, Manager, Richland Operations Office 
Jeffrey Allison, Manager, Savannah River Operations Office 
John Kersten,  Manager, Golden Field Office 
Robert Warther, Manager, Ohio Field Office 
Frazer Lockhart, Manager, Rocky Flats Field Office 
Rita Bajura, Director, National Energy Technology Laboratory (Morgantown) 
William Gibson, Jr., Project Manager, Strategic Petroleum Reserve Project Office 
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Pollution Prevention/Recycling 
Coordinators 
 
NNSA Service Center, Albq 
Mike Sweitzer/Cristina Houston/Charlie Henn 
msweitzer@doeal.gov/chouston@doeal.gov/ 
chenn@doeal.gov 
 
Kansas City Site Office 
Phil Keary/Bill Schlosberg 
pkeary@kcp.com/wschlosberg@kcp.com 
 
Los Alamos National Laboratory 
Tom Starke/Dennis Hjeresen 
tps@lanl.gov 
d_hjeresen@acs.org 
 
Pantex Plant 
Craig Snider 
csnider@pantex.doe.gov 
 
Sandia National Laboratories/CA 
Carolyn Holloway/Laurie Farren 
cholloway@doeal.gov/ljfarre@sandia.gov 
 
Sandia National Laboratories/NM 
Carolyn Holloway/Jack Mizner 
cholloway@doeal.gov/jhmizne@sandia.gov 
 
Waste Isolation Pilot Plant 
Celeste Marsh 
celeste.march@wipp.ws 
 
Chicago Operations Office 
Antanas Bindokas 
antanas.bindokas@ch.doe.gov 
 
Ames Laboratory 
Dan Kayser 
kayser@ameslab.gov 
 
Argonne National Laboratory-East 
Joshi Kaushik/Barbara Markwenas 
kaushik.joshi@ch.doe.gov/bmarkwenas@anl.gov 
 
Argonne National Laboratory – West 
William Bass/Adrian Collins 
greg.bass@anlw.anl.gov/ 
adrian.collins@anlw.anl.gov 
 
Brookhaven National Laboratory 
Terri Kneitel/Glen Todzia/George Good 
kneitel@bnl.gov/todzia@bnl.gov 
goode@bnl.gov 
 

 
 
Environmental Measurements Laboratory 
Al Crescenzi 
alcres@eml.doe.gov 
 
Fermi National Accelerator Laboratory 
Sally Arnold/Eric Mieland 
sally.arnold@ch.doe.gov/mieland@fnal.gov 
 
New Brunswick Laboratory 
Eric Dallmann 
eric.dallmann@ch.doe.gov 
 
Princeton Plasma Physics Laboratory 
Jeffrey Makiel/Tom McGeachen 
jmakiel@pppl.gov/tmcgeach@pppl.gov 
 
Albany Research Center 
Steve Curfman/Greg Slavens 
curfman@alrc.doe.gov/slavens@alrc.doe.gov 
 
Bonneville Power Administration 
James Meyer/Steve Sander 
jrmeyer@bpa.gov/srsander@bpa.gov 
 
National Energy Technology Laboratory –
Morgantown 
Bruce Webster 
webster@netl.doe.gov 
 
National Energy Technology Laboratory – Pittsburgh 
Bruce Webster 
webster@netl.doe.gov 
 
National Petroleum Technology Office 
David Alleman 
dalleman@npto.doe.gov 
 
National Renewable Energy Laboratory 
Matt Graham/Robert Westby/Steve Blazek 
matt.graham@go.doe.gov/robert_westby@nrel.gov 
steve.blazek@go.doe.gov 
 
Naval Petroleum & Oil Shale Reserves 
(CO,UT,WY) 
Michael Taylor 
mike.taylor@rmotc.doe.gov 
 
Southeastern Power Administration 
Herbert Nadler 
herbn@sepa.fed.us 
 
Southwestern Power Administration 
Darlene Low 
darlene.low@swpa.gov 
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Strategic Petroleum Reserve Project 
Management Office  
Katherine Batiste/Terry Heaton 
katherine.batiste@spr.doe.gov 
teresa.heaton@spr.doe.gov 
 
Western Area Power Administration 
Gene Iley/David Pearson 
iley@wapa.gov/pearson@wapa.gov 
 
Office of Depository Development (Yucca) 
Scott Wade/Lee Bishop 
Scott_wade@ymp.gov/lee_bishop@ymp.gov 
 
Idaho Operations Office 
Robert Stump/Robert Starck 
stumprc@id.doe.gov/starckra@id.doe.gov 
 
Grand Junction Projects Office 
Don Metzler/Cheri Bahrke 
donald.metzler@gjo.doe.gov 
cheri.bahrke@gjo.doe.gov 
 
Idaho National Engineering & Environmental 
Laboratory 
Robert Stump/Anne Dustin 
stumprc@id.doe.gov/dustal@inel.gov 
 
Nevada Site Office 
Carol Shelton 
shelton@nv.doe.gov 
 
Nevada Test Site/North Las Vegas Facility 
Vicky Davis/Alfred Karns 
davis@nv.doe.gov/karnsaj@nv.doe.gov 
 
Livermore Site Office 
Karin King 
karin.king@oak.doe.gov 
 
Energy Technology Engineering Center 
Karin King/Ravnesh Amar 
karin.king@oak.doe.gov/ravnesh.amar@boeing.com 
 
Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory 
Karin King/Nancy Rothermich 
karin.king@oak.doe.gov/neorothermich@lbl.gov 
 
Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory 
Karin King/Thomas Kato 
karin.king@oak.doe.gov/kato3@llnl.gov 
 
Stanford Linear Accelerator Center 
Karin King/Richard Cellamare 
karin.king@oak.doe.gov 
rcellamare@slac.stanford.edu 

Ohio Field Office 
Pete Yerace/Richard Govers 
pete.yerace@fernald.gov 
rgovers@chamberlaingroup.net 
 
Ashtabula Closure Project 
John Ganz 
john.ganz@ohio.doe.gov 
 
Columbus Closure Project 
Pete Greenwalt/Steve Schmucker 
pete.greenwalt@ohio.doe.gov 
schmucks@battelle.org 
 
Fernald Closure Project 
Ed  Skintik/John Sattler/Elizabeth Brucken 
elizabeth.brucken@fernald.gov 
ed.skintik@fernald.gov/john.sattler@fernald.gov 
 
Miamisburg Closure Project 
Frank Schmaltz/Christine Lee 
frank.schmaltz@ohio.doe.gov/leecb@doe-md.gov 
 
West Valley Demonstration Project 
Jennifer Dundas/Jerald Hoch/Donald Klenk/ 
Herman R. Moore 
jennifer.m.dundas@wv.doe.gov/hochj@wvnsco.com 
klenkd@wvnsco.com/herman.r.moore@wv.doe.gov 
 
Oak Ridge Operations Office 
Richard Martin/Richard Meehan/Vince Adams/ 
Harvey Rice 
martinrw@oro.doe.gov/meehanrw@oro.doe.gov 
adamsv@oro.doe.gov/riceh@oro.doe.gov 
 
East Tennessee Technology Park 
Richard Frounfelker/Lori Manis/Larry Long 
frounfelkerRE@oro.doe.gov/lmanis@dpra.com/ 
longlw@bechteljacobs.org 
 
Oak Ridge Institute for Science and Education 
Walter L. Warnick/T. Wantland 
warnickw@osti.gov/wantlant@orau.gov 
 
Oak Ridge National Laboratory 
Mac Roddye/Susan R.C. Michaud 
sun@ornl.gov/roddyelc@ornl.gov 
 
Oak Ridge Y-12 National Security Complex 
Richard Martin/Jam Gilbert 
martinrw@oro.doe.gov/gtl@y12.doe.gov 
 
Office of Scientific and Technical Information 
Richard Martin/Bryan Williams/B. Webster 
martinrw@oro.doe.gov/williamsb@osti.gov 
websterb@osti.gov 
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Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant 
Richard Martin/W. David Tidwell/Brian A. Bowers 
martinrw@oro.doe.gov/tidwellwd@ornl.gov 
babowers@lan-ky-com 
 
Portsmouth Gaseous Diffusion Plant 
Richard Martin/Dewintus Perkins/Mitch Newman 
martinrw@oro.doe.gov/qpk@ornl.gov/ 
mitch.newman@wastren.com 
 
Thomas Jefferson National Accelerator Facility 
Barbara Morgan/Linda Evan 
martinrw@oro.doe.gov/bmorgan@jlab.org 
lle@jlab.org 
 
Weldon Spring Site Remedial Action Project 
Richard Martin/Ton Pauling/Terri Uhlmeyer 
martinrw@oro.doe.gov/tpauling@wssrap.com 
tuhlmeyer@wssrap.com 
 
Rocky Flats Field Office 
Dave Hicks 
dave.hicks@rf.doe.gov  
 
Rocky Flats Environmental Technology Site 
Dave Hicks 
dave.hicks@rf.doe.gov 
 
Richland Operations Office 
Tom Ferns 
thomas_w_ferns@rl.gov 
 
Office of River Protection 
Oscar Holgado/Gae Neath/Michael Royack 
oscar_m_holgado@rl.gov/gae_m_neath@rl.gov 
michael_j_royack@rl.gov 
 
Hanford Site 
Tom Ferns/Joe Coenenbergo 
thomas_w_ferns@rl.gov/joe_g_coenenberg@rl.gov 
 
Pacific Northwest National Laboratory 
Terri L. Aldridge 
theresa_l_aldridge@rl.gov  
 
Savannah River Operations Office 
Stephen Mackmull 
stephen.muckmull@srs.gov  
 
Savannah River Site  
Tom Coffield/John Harley/Sarita Berry 
tim.coffield@srs.gov/john.harley@srs.gov 
sarita.berry@srs.gov 
 
 
 

Program Office Pollution Prevention 
Contacts 
 
Office of Civilian Radioactive Waste Management 
Narendra Mathur 
 
Office of Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy 
Othalene Lawrence 
 
Office of Environmental Management 
Greg McBrien 
 
Office of Fossil Energy 
Craig Zamuda 
 
Office of Nuclear Energy, Science and Technology 
Rajendra Sharma 
 
Office of Science 
Arnold Edelman 
 
National Nuclear Security Administration  
James Mangeno 
 
Office of Management, Budget and Evaluation 
Richard Langston 
 
Office of Independent Oversight and Performance 
Ching-San Huang  
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DOE POLLUTION PREVENTION AWARDS PROGRAM 
“Best-in-Class” Selection Criteria 

Program Offices are offered the following suggested criteria for selecting best-in-class from the 
site nominations posted on the pollution prevention website 
(http://www.eh.doe.gov/p2/p2awards/index.html):  
 

 Does the nomination demonstrate benefits to the public? 
 Does the nomination demonstrate cost savings to DOE? 
 Does the nominated program or activity demonstrate the use or development of 

innovative approaches, techniques, or technologies? 
 How well documented are the claims of the nomination with respect to objective data or 

evidence?  
In addition to the above general criteria, each award category includes specific selection criteria 
described in the Table below. 
    

Table: 2005 DOE POLLUTION PREVENTION AWARD CATEGORIES AND 
SUGGESTED BEST-IN CLASS SELECTION CRITERIA 

CATEGORY DESCRIPTION SELECTION CRITERIA  

1.Green 
Purchasing  
 

This category recognizes the best examples 
of acquiring, using, or validating products 
or services that have reduced adverse 
impacts on the environment when 
compared with competing products or 
services that serve the same purpose; it 
includes the purchase and use of products 
containing recycled (recovered) materials, 
and the purchase and use of products 
containing bio-based materials at a Federal 
site, facility, or operation; an outstanding 
improvement to a process that resulted in 
significant monetary savings and benefit to 
the environment; product testing that led to 
the approval and use of environmentally 
preferable products and services. 

Positive changes made by the 
individual, team or site/facility 
program as evidenced by 
descriptions and supporting 
documentation with quantitative 
data (for example, the amount of 
toxic material or hazardous waste 
reduced, the increase in quantity 
and value of bio-based products 
purchased by the facility). 
 

2. Waste/Pollution 
Prevention 

This category recognizes reductions in the 
generation of wastes from a Federal site, 
facility, or operation through any change in 
the design, manufacturing, or use of 
materials or products; and/or the amount of 
toxicity in waste materials prior to 
recycling, treatment or disposal 

Positive changes made by the 
individual, team or site/facility 
program as evidenced by 
descriptions and supporting 
documentation with quantitative 
data (for example, the amount of 
waste reduced through the change). 

http://www.eh.doe.gov/p2/p2awards/index.html


CATEGORY DESCRIPTION SELECTION CRITERIA  

3.  Recycling This category recognizes outstanding 
activities, including outreach, collection, 
separation, and processing by which 
products or other materials are recovered 
from the waste stream for use in the 
manufacture of new products (other than 
fuel for producing heat or power by 
combustion) at a Federal site, facility, or 
operation. 

Positive changes made by the 
individual, team or site/facility 
program as evidenced by 
descriptions and supporting 
documentation with quantitative 
data (for example, the amount of 
waste reduced through recycling). 

4. Environmental 
Management 
System (EO 
13148)/Life-Cycle 
Assessment/ 
Environmental 
Cost Accounting 
(LCA/ECA)  

This category recognizes outstanding 
achievements resulting from 
comprehensive, integrated approaches to 
waste reduction. This includes use of 
environmental management systems 
(EMS), in accord with EO 13148 that 
demonstrate consideration of the full range 
(cradle) to grave of environmental costs 
and impacts of site/facility projects. 
Implementation of an EMS includes 
measurable environmental goals, 
objectives, and targets that are periodically 
reviewed and updated. Project proposals 
employing life cycle assessments and/or 
environmental cost accounting should 
include the environmental consideration, in 
either descriptive or accounting format, of 
raw material derivations; waste generation 
and disposal; material and energy usage; 
environmental, health, and safety 
management costs; and use of 
environmental accounting and life cycle 
assessment in project proposal decision-
making. 

Full integration of the EMS into 
the infrastructure and culture of the 
site/facility, including management 
performance, decision-making 
processes, and community 
involvement and outreach. 
Consideration should be given to 
looking for nominations that 
emphasize measured results, not 
simply effort, and represent clear 
examples of ongoing excellence in 
an active, implemented LCA/ECA 
system, or an outstanding project 
planned and implemented using 
LCA/ECA principles.  



CATEGORY DESCRIPTION SELECTION CRITERIA  

5. Sustainable 
Design/Green 
Buildings 

This category recognizes innovative 
Federal projects employing sustainable 
design and green building principles. 
Nominations should be limited to projects 
that have been completed, are under 
construction, or have completed the 
planning process and have been awarded to 
a successful offeror. Nominations should 
address all facets of a structure or project’s 
life cycle, e.g., project design, energy 
efficiency, and building operations. Each 
nomination should highlight the cost 
effective use of innovative techniques and 
solutions that utilize sustainable design 
principles in the planning, construction, 
and operation of Federal facilities. 

Positive changes made by the 
individual, team or site/facility 
program as evidenced by 
descriptions and supporting 
documentation with quantitative 
data (for example, level of increase 
in energy efficiency, reduction in 
building operation costs, and/or 
use of environmentally preferable 
building materials).  

 




